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I. STATEMENT  

1. On April 13, 2010, Complainant J. Dahnke (Complainant or Mr. Dahnke) filed a Formal Complaint, commencing this Docket.

2. On April 21, 2010, the Commission referred the above-captioned docket to the undersigned administrative law judge (ALJ) for disposition by minute order.

3. On April 23, 2010, the Commission issued an Order to Satisfy or Answer to Respondent Maxx Auto Recovery, Inc. (Respondent), as well as an Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing scheduling the evidentiary hearing in this matter for June 7, 2010, in the Commission offices.

4. On May 13, 2010, Respondent filed its Answer through counsel, Reid J. Elkus.  On July 13, 2010, Respondent filed a Supplemental Answer.

5. Pursuant to Decision No. R10-0539-I, issued on June 2, 2010, the hearing was re-scheduled to June 16, 2010, in response to a stipulated motion of the parties.

6. Pursuant to Decision No. R10-0613-I, issued on June 16, 2010, the hearing was again vacated at the request of the parties for the reason that key witnesses were not available.

7. With the parties’ input, the hearing was rescheduled to July 23, 2010, pursuant to Decision No. R10-0640-I.

8. The hearing was convened at 9:00 a.m. on July 23, 2010, in the Commission offices, at Denver, Colorado.  Complainant appeared on his own behalf.  Respondent appeared through its counsel, Mr. Elkus.

9. Because Mr. Dahnke was appearing in pro per, the ALJ provided him with admonitions regarding his right to retain counsel, his burden of proof as the proponent of an order, his right to present evidence, his right to cross-examine witnesses, and his right to present a closing argument after presentation of the evidence.  Mr. Dahnke stated that he understood these points.

10. Prior to the evidentiary portion of the hearing, there was a discussion regarding a possessory lien and the extent to which it may or may not have been perfected as to Complainant’s vehicle.
  The ALJ clarified for both parties that adjudication of property rights is a matter for the civil courts and that the hearing in this Docket would be restricted to issues within the Commission’s regulatory jurisdiction over Respondent as a permitted towing carrier.

11. Mr. Dahnke testified briefly on his own behalf.  Complainant also called the following witnesses: Steven Carnes,
 Erin Barclay,
 and Lindsey Wolters.
  Respondent called one witness: Juliana Hand.
  At the request of Mr. Dahnke, the witnesses were sequestered during the hearing.  

12. Exhibits 1 through 12 were marked for identification.  Exhibit 1 was admitted only as to that portion of page 2 which depicts the subject property in an aerial photograph as identified by Ms. Barclay.  Exhibits 4, 11, and 12 were also admitted.

13. In accordance with, and pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits of the proceeding together with a written recommended decision.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT
14. On March 9, 2010, Mr. Dahnke was a tenant and resident of the apartment complex at 1001 E. 1st Avenue, Broomfield, Colorado.  This complex operates under the business names Marquis at Town Centre and Creekside Town Centre (the Apartment Complex).

15. On March 9, 2010, Erin Barclay was on duty as the Assistant Community Director of the Apartment Complex.
  Ms. Barclay is employed by CWS Apartment Homes (CWS) which manages the Apartment Complex for the property’s ownership.  She occupies an office on-site at the property.

16. Mr. Dahnke’s 1991 Saab vehicle (the Saab) was parked at the Apartment Complex.

17. Ms. Barclay determined that the Saab was parked in violation of the terms of Mr. Dahnke’s lease.  On March 8, 2010, Ms. Barclay caused a written notice to be placed on the Saab warning that it would be towed away if not moved within 24 hours.

18. On March 9, 2010, Ms. Barclay noticed that the Saab had not been moved and decided to have it towed.  Prior to calling to have the vehicle towed, Ms. Barclay called her supervisor, Lindsey Wolters, for confirmation of the decision to tow the Saab.

19. Ms. Wolters, the Property Manager of the Apartment Complex for CWS gave verbal permission to Ms. Barclay to have the Saab towed.  In her capacity as Property Manager, Ms. Wolters acts for the ownership of the Apartment Complex regarding enforcement of all policies and procedures.

20. Ms. Barclay then contacted Respondent to come to the Apartment Complex and tow the Saab away.

21. Steven Carnes, a driver for Respondent, arrived at the Apartment Complex and “hooked” the Saab to his tow truck.  Mr. Dahnke was not present.  Mr. Carnes made note of the make and model and then sought out Ms. Barclay to sign for the tow as the agent of the property owner.  Mr. Carnes found Ms. Barclay in her office and Ms. Barclay signed Exhibit 4 to authorize the tow on March 9, 2010.

22. Mr. Carnes noted that the Saab was unlocked.  He observed items in the vehicle that appeared to him to be trash.  He did not document the contents he observed on the tow record (Exhibit 4) or any other document.  

23. After leaving the Apartment Complex with the Saab in tow, Mr. Carnes then phoned the local law enforcement authority to report that the vehicle had been towed without the knowledge of its owner

24. Mr. Carnes testified that he generally lists contents of unlocked vehicles he tows, but did not on this occasion because he did not see anything “of value.”  Ms. Hand first testified that the tow record (Exhibit 4) was complete without an inventory of the Saab’s contents, but she later conceded that “trash” is a type of content and should have been described even though it has no perceived value.

25. Exhibit 11 is a series of 15 color photographs taken after the tow but depicting the condition of the Saab and the contents present inside at the time of the tow.
  The photographs show a brake fluid container and a McDonald’s wrapper on the front passenger seat, a brown paper bag, papers and another McDonald’s wrapper on the front passenger floorboard, and some pieces of lumber, a plastic jug, a blue moving blanket, and a lightweight jacket in the rear seat area.  There appears to be a bottle of hand sanitizer in the front console.

Both Mr. Carnes and Ms. Hand testified that Respondent does not open vehicles it tows and move contents around to inventory them.  Moving contents presents a risk in that there 

26. may be unseen hazards to which Respondent does not want its employees exposed.  Additionally, there is the potential for contents to be damaged in the course of being moved or repositioned during such an inventory.

27. There was no evidence during the hearing that any of Mr. Dahnke’s contents were damaged or missing.

28. Exhibit 12 is a copy of the lease between Mr. Dahnke and the Marquis at Town Centre that was in effect on March 9, 2010.  The lease includes a four-page “Lease Addendums” section.  Ms. Wolters established that the Lease Addendums form was provided to CWS by the owners of the Apartment Complex.

29. CWS Apartment Homes, LLC, is identified on page 3 of the Lease Addendums form in conjunction with guarantees to the tenant regarding no-fault termination and one-day maintenance response.

30. Page 1 of the Lease Addendums form includes a provision reserving the right of “Management” to tow away, at the vehicle owner’s expense, any vehicle parked in violation of the lease terms.

31. Ms. Barclay and Ms. Wolters established that “Management” as used in Exhibit 12 and the Lease Addendums form refers to CWS.  There was no evidence that any other entity has management or control of the Apartment Complex.

32. Ms. Barclay and Ms. Wolters have authorized other vehicles to be towed from the Apartment Complex during their respective tenures.
  At no time has any owner of the property challenged or overruled such an action on the grounds that authorization had not been given.

33. The record contains no evidence to refute the management authority of Ms. Barclay and Ms. Wolters at the Apartment Complex.

III. DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS
34. Respondent is a towing carrier as defined by § 40-13-101(3), C.R.S.  As such, Respondent is subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction and bound by the Towing Carrier Rules (4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6500 through 6599, inclusive).

35. Mr. Dahnke, as the Complainant and proponent of an order in this proceeding, bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  § 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; 4 CCR 723-1-1500.  The evidence must be substantial, defined as “such relevant evidence as a reasonable person’s mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.”  City of Boulder v. Colorado Public Utilities Commission, 996 P.2d 1270, 1278 (Colo. 2000).  The preponderance standard requires the finder of fact to determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Department of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507 (Colo. App. 1985).  A party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole and however slightly, tips in favor of that party.

36. With regard to Paragraphs No. 3 and No. 4 of the Complaint, Complainant presented no evidence in support of these allegations (inspection of written authorization and release of the vehicle).  Accordingly, Complainant did not meet his burden of proof on these issues and they will be dismissed.

37. Paragraphs No. 1 and No. 2 of the Complaint relate to the extent to which Respondent received proper authorization from a property owner to perform a non-consensual tow.

38. A non-consensual tow is defined by 4 CCR 723-6-6501(h).  The tow performed on March 9, 2010, was non-consensual in that it was authorized or directed by a person other than the owner, authorized operator, or authorized agent of the owner of the vehicle.

39. Respondent maintains that the non-consensual tow in this instance was performed upon the authorization of the property owner as permitted by 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(I)(C).  Complainant points out that if a person authorizes a non-consensual tow on behalf of a property owner, that person must be “authorized in writing to act as agent for the owner or lessee” of the property.  4 CCR 6-6501(k)(II).

40. The record here is insufficient to establish a lack of proper authorization from the ownership of the Apartment Complex.  Ms. Barclay and Ms. Wolters occupy offices on site and have day-to-day authority to act on behalf of the owners with regard to management of the property and relations with tenants.  Exhibit 12, including the “Lease Addendums” form confirms, in writing, the authority of management to tow vehicles that are determined to be parked in violation of the lease terms.  These witnesses confirmed that they had acted on such authority multiple times without having such actions questioned or reversed by the owner(s) of the Apartment Complex.  Complainant’s burden to prove a negative—absence of authority—is concededly difficult.  Here, however, the ALJ finds that the greater weight of the evidence rests on the side of such authority actually existing with CWS.  Therefore, Complainant’s evidence did not preponderate as to the allegations of Paragraphs No. 1 and No. 2 of the Complaint.  These will be dismissed.

41. Paragraphs No. 5 and No. 6 set forth Complainant’s allegation that Respondent failed to complete the tow record on March 9, 2010, as required by Commission Rules.

42. Towing carriers are required to complete a tow record for all non-consensual tows, including the information specified in 4 CCR 723-6-6509.  Subparagraph (a)(VIII) of that rule states that a tow record shall include, “if the towed motor vehicle is unlocked, a list of its contents.”  This provision applies to the situation in this Docket because Complainant’s Saab was unlocked at the time of the tow.

43. The ALJ finds that the tow record (Exhibit 4) is complete in all respects except for the omission of a list of contents.  Ms. Hand acknowledged as much in her re-direct testimony.  The issue, then, becomes whether some form of penalty or corrective action should arise from the failure to list the contents of the Saab on March 9, 2010.

44. Complainant requests that the Commission institute a Civil Penalty Assessment proceeding against Respondent for what he alleges to be Respondent’s “willful, continuing, and daily disobedience” of Commission Rules.

45. Section 40-7-113(1), C.R.S., provides that any person who violates any rule promulgated by the Commission may be subject to specified fines.  (emphasis added)  Subparagraph (h) of that statute specifies a maximum fine that shall be assessed against a person who intentionally violates the Commission’s rules, and § 40-7-113(2), C.R.S., states that the Commission shall promulgate rules that set the amount of civil penalties to be assessed under this statute.

46. The Commission has promulgated Rule 6514, setting forth the amounts of civil penalties that may be assessed for violation of the Towing Carrier Rules.  4 CCR 723-6-6514.

47. The Colorado Supreme Court has confirmed the Commission’s “broad authority” to regulate utilities and its “considerable discretion” in its choice of means to accomplish its function.  Public Service Co. v. Public Utilities Comm. (1988) 765 P.2d 1015, 1020.

48. Section 40-7-113(1), C.R.S., is permissive in nature, respecting the authority and discretion of the Commission in the enforcement of the rules it promulgates.  Similarly, the Commission’s Rule 6514 is phrased in permissive language in that violations of the Towing Carrier Rules “may result in the assessment of a civil penalty.”

49. The ALJ finds that the record does not support Complainant’s allegation of “willful, continuing, and daily disobedience” of the Commission’s Rules by Respondent.  There is evidence of one violation of one portion of the rule pertaining to completing a tow record.  Respondent’s driver and general manager testified to their understanding of the rule as requiring only itemization of contents that have “perceived value.”  While this understanding is not based on anything found in the rule itself, it does not establish willful disobedience.

50. The ALJ also notes that there is no evidence that any of Complainant’s contents were damaged or lost.  Clearly, the purpose of requiring an itemization of contents is to ensure that the vehicle owner does not suffer the loss of personal property in the course of having his vehicle towed without his consent.  In this instance, while Respondent did not technically adhere to the requirements of completing the tow record, there is no nexus between that conduct and any cognizable harm intended to be prevented by the rule.

51. Moreover, the fact that Ms. Hand ultimately testified that Respondent should have identified the visible contents of the Saab demonstrates that Respondent has modified its previously-held belief that the requirement of listing the contents of an unlocked vehicle only applies to items Respondent thinks are subjectively “valuable.”  This mitigates the impact of the single violation and minimizes the likelihood that the same mistake will be made in the future.

52. Therefore, while a civil penalty may be authorized for a violation of Commission Rule 6509(a)(VIII), the ALJ finds that it is not warranted in this instance.  If different facts existed, or if Respondent persisted in violation of this rule, the ALJ may have reached a different conclusion.  On the record of evidence in this Docket, the ALJ finds that Respondent should not be assessed a civil penalty for the single violation of the Commission’s Towing Carrier Rules.

53. For the reasons set forth above, the ALJ concludes that Complainant did not establish the violations alleged in Paragraphs No. 1, No. 2, No. 3, and No. 4 of the Complaint.  With regard to the allegations in Paragraphs No. 5 and No. 6, although Complainant established a violation of 4 CCR 6-6509(a)(VIII), the ALJ finds that no relief or corrective action is warranted by the evidence presented.  The Commission has no jurisdiction over the subject matter alleged in Paragraph No. 7.  Accordingly, the Complaint will be dismissed.

IV. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:     

1. The Complaint of J. Dahnke is dismissed with prejudice.  

2. Docket No. 10F-226TO is closed.

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the date it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.

4. As provided by §40-6-106, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.



a)
If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the Recommended Decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the Recommended Decision shall become the Decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of §40-6-114, C.R.S.



b)
If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse a basic finding of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in §40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge; the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

5. If exceptions to this Recommended Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits the limit to be exceeded.  
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


KEITH J. KIRCHUBEL
______________________________

                              Administrative Law Judge
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�  As alleged in Paragraph No. 7 of the Complaint.


�  Mr. Carnes is the driver employed by Respondent who towed Complainant’s vehicle.


�  Ms. Barclay is the Assistant Community Director of the Marquis at Town Centre apartments.


�  Ms. Wolters is the Property Manager of the Marquis at Town Centre apartments.


�  Ms. Hand is the General Manager of Respondent Maxx Auto Recovery, Inc.


�  Unless otherwise noted, all events in the following chronology occurred on March 9, 2010.


�  As established by Mr. Carnes.


�  Erin Barclay has worked for CWS for three years, and Lindsey Wolters has worked for CWS for five years.
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